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Gahanna  AppLICATION SUMMARY

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

File Number V-25-17
Property Address 191 GRANVILLE ST
GAHANNA, OH 43230
Parcel ID 025-000281
Zoning District CMU - Creekside Mixed-Use
Project/Business Name Northwest Bank
Applicant Andrew Gardner agardner@v3co.com 614-226-3650
Description of Variance Request Request Variance for parking in front of the building for 3

parking spaces

Requested Variances

Code Section Code Title

Ch 1105.01(b) Comprehensive Use Table

Ch 1107.02(c)(4) Creekside Mixed-Use Design Standards
Ch 1109.01(a)(1) Parking, Access, and Circulation

Ch 1109.01(a)(4) Parking, Access, and Circulation

Department of Planning e 200 South Hamilton Road, Gahanna, OH 43230
614.342.4025 Phone e 614.342.4100 Fax ® Zoning@Gahanna.gov
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If you are filling out more than one application for the same project & address, you may submit a copy of this form with each additional application.

As the owner or acting agent for the subject property, | have reviewed the application and hereby authorize the listed applicant to

make decisions that may affect my property as it pertains to this application.

TJArES M. fELPE 5/20/25
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Andrew Gardner 7/1/25
{applicant signature} (printed nome} {date)
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July 1, 2025 ]

RE: Proposed Northwest Bank| 191 Granville Street

Variance Statement:

The proposed project is located at 191 Granville Street in Gahanna Ohio. This existing parcel is 0.79 acres
with 1 existing bank structure on it. The existing site has parking in front of the building along Granville
Street, with a drive through window in the rear of the building. Northwest Bank is proposing to renovate the
existing building and construct new parking and drive through lanes.

At this time, Four variances have been requested for the attached site plan:

e Per Ch 1109.01 (a) parking must be located behind the front wall of the structure. We are
requesting a variance to this requirement to accommodate 3 parking spaces along the west
property line and 3 existing parking spaces along the east property line. These spaces are
necessary to meet parking code and the clients needs. It should be noted per the attached site
plan, the majority of the existing parking in front of the building will be eliminated to create a new
walkable pedestrian entry area. Additional parking cannot be added in the rear of the building due
to the presence of a FEMA Designated flood plain on this site.

e PerCh 1105.01(b), a drive through is not a permitted use in the CMU. We are requesting a variance
to this standard as the existing building was bank which we are proposing to renovate as new bank,
requiring a drive thru.

e PerCh1107.02(c)(4), the primary fagade must be at least 40% glass. We are requesting a variance
reduction to this requirement to 32%. This project involves the renovation of the existing bank
building on site. It is not a new build. As such we are limited by the existing building structure.
We have added glass based on the internal function of spaces. Remaining walls without glass
serve existing mechanical spaces. Our proposed building renovation will have 32% glass. As such,
we have added this deviation to our variance request.

e Per Ch 1109.01(a)(4), parking areas must be at least 10’ from the side and rear property lines. We
are requesting a variance to reduce this requirement to 5’ for the western property line. This is
consistent with the limits of the existing parking field on the site. Given that we are renovating an
existing building, we are constrained with the location of the parking and are unable to reduce it at
this property line to meet the standard.

550 Polaris Parkway, Suite 250, Westerville, Ohio 43082 | 614.761.1661
V3 | Visio, Vertere, Virtute .. The Vision to Transform with Excellence



{
I' 3 _/ | / E - I ﬁ
3 / s . 3 San. MH
I | 798.61 i _Temwe N =
L C & G Ifet . s E _ Inv. NSE Flowline 780.17 N [] CARPENTER RD lC:)
= \ ZONE X . .| Qo e o x Q
| < £ (AREAS OF 0.2% Annual ‘ A | 5 ] S
3 / - ”\ d Chance Flood Hazard) R i ’_m,m__r,,,_.,. "t 4 = 8
(52 :DE | o ——— oo CE ;, — — <=~o—l§— w—— (z—— (sno—-—\s»o——(s-m— DQ: r—, g
/ r/ / / / / / / / '/ '/ '/ '/ . :’1‘/ '/ o/ / / / / / / r/ r/ r/ t/w r/w r/ STATE OF OHIO . v, lo)
g / @ \\ N L o 0.026 AC. - PARCEL NO. 74WV I F LI C * J CRANVILE STREET
: £ NS j O.R. 32297, PG. |01 L i
A o R ';}_ — h [ / A *g-,d‘ \\ Ja\ i A —f , g;_ " &_MV oo @EH T |]
- | = — o
] V97.73 t it tm stm = 5 t t - ' ! o SITE /
stmé isc. 2E§t -&‘H’ stm s\ SITN . S ¢ stm stm stm g stm stfD———— stm stm stm stm—<5 stm_’ st = stm) 7tm st4 S stm gim i Ve |
SN\ / . o |\, | | - g LOCATION MAP "
~. @ ©) _ / | — NO SCALE o |5
< - .
() i M 2 ’, I . l s % . = Q
(A / | @ P @) N
— é " ” o ” L / E. % ” ” " ” " o/ " o/ " " o v o A oA v oA ——— o ——— T ’/ L - /‘E/ (7) g
2 3 \ / 11' C&G Inlet | - / \ . / =
. + TC 795.60 (MH Lid ©
11 C&G nlet ° 5 12“CPPé790.|43 l E {’ / c LEGEND W
79843 ) \ STATE OF OHIO GRANVILLE STREET (Outets under bridge) 2 . ZONEAE |, S o
+ .R. , PG. : £ , : L — PROP. &
A%TAIEP%FRC%HLl?\IO oWV g‘b o \ 10° ! (AREAS OF 0.2% Annual ENTER SIGN ’ %) / 27" Sanitary Sew DETECTABLE 8 PROP. CONCRETE WALK
Nb. 19970916009-461 2 / g“ ‘ Chance Flood Hazard) . C?:) { ;VAA'\I/T;\IING AND
/ I I ! T - |(.\j \i‘...l' PEEN WL ML A KAy R I I TR | B | 1 i = | - — ! =2
gec e eree “ree T EN . e?"ﬂ_fw SR NG B 9166_*-‘ W elec elec eter— ':el'ec{" I fakf — ale I =4 S A s s i AL  ———— 9
\. x —/—— —J Kl W] = : : : ILI : ST 4\“‘;-'10.:' --‘--{".‘:. g I |g'  — i'}”{i/---u g| j— g” T 1 |q T L = '.'.".:::"e:' L |/-I : Ilr1| L ”'TI I| :T/I: ’}/ K Hee é!ec - = : I : I : I : I E
u u u I = = o e — A S I — RS Gl o = = == e = Q= g 0 —% ~ e — z$gﬁbi§§g¥%ng2§&ITY OF COLUMBUS :
U gt gt gt gt Hgt =gt g T S e # =4 [g /// g~ ' S (‘é
. v ] 3 ~— -4 N
N B R 25 o : e ng : = dgt / @95‘52 N
_ Q ! : _-_: 3 - 4 ———Hgy ——— Sqg. C.B. E
PROP. ST el 20° i - EX.SIGNPAD TO /égj‘ .
798 / PROP. { % : | , BE REMOVED g’ CM & ",_“
_ ZONE X FUTURE RW ‘@>< B— s STM T i ¢/ ¥y 0.39 °© 8 <
(AREAS OF 0.2% Annual s o L EX 10 SETBACK S ° . qQ
\ _ / Chance Flood Hazard) / " o o 1 1" R R — N O l i r/w r/y r/w r/w W
— 5| “t ; 080 ne SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION 3
_ — PROP. Window 795.31 \ I ERINN 3 &
: A " 86x o
799 o s N amaih: PICETR % o . ZONING: s |3
— - 10 [4fata — - ' 9] =~
P %Y U U A P BN IR BAEER R e N CER DA (S B EEEET L e i R — h . ) ° PROPERTY OWNER: 191 GRANVILLE STREET, LLC S o
S L 4; o e e BT ) 00 P A : \ 3 1 PROPERTY USE: BANK =
I TV : L e | 2 -
. Cet - x Q = =
T i ¥ S S s e MR N EXISTING SITE ACREAGES: 0.79 AC § ol S S S
\ AR TR & I/ H EXISTING LOT COVERAGE: 0.38 AC. . © :z‘t o < <
—~ PROP.2406SF L B 2b.9 “ U5 & PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE:  0.35AC. % = 2 5
: , , ] . Ly olFeat 5 S" L ~ a ~ 3 o Ly
\ 19'(TYP.) l RENOVATED BUILDING ’ & /) OIO P EXISTING ZONING: CREEKSIDE MIXED USE (CMU) 3 3 § §
(B 191 GRANVILLE STREET. lLLC &3 \ © ADJACENT ZONING NORTH: CREEKSIDE MIXED USE (CMU) e e W ©
: = 0.794 AC. @ql san ot ADJACENT ZONING SOUTH: CONSERVATION (CON)
CITY OF GAHANNA, OHIO — INSTR. NO. 200801280012992 g 5 9 ADJACENT ZONING EAST: CREEKSIDE MIXED USE (CMU) L
0.510 AC. — PARCEL | o ' P-N. 025-0002815" g r e ADJACENT ZONING WEST: CREEKSIDE MIXED USE (CMU o
INSTR. NO. 201704070047300 > > ©S g : ( )
52N- 025-000278 £ PROP. ATM R= 8
\ : o E -
EX.5 : 198 o - > g Z
. 3 < D 7]
SETBACK — — i - st o« o § Z
PROP. STM . ol = & <| Z
[ E— % A W e A B Rl § 4 S E 5 | D_ <
" (2]
| dBranciane ot dresr i " 3 L
: )
ast OF uat ot 2 | - PARKING CALCULATIONS — <
,<030 ESSSSS Y 797 5 — “}; (D
5 0 "’ = Y AREA SQUARE MIN. PARKING | TOTAL PARKING PARKING RATIO LIJ
P ZONEX _ o) : FOOTAGE REQD PROVIDED — A
(AREAS-OF 0.2% Annual o O
: Chance Flood Hazard) : = 6.65/1000 S.F D_ Z
- . ) ~, |5 ! BUILDING 2,406 S.F. 7 16 M50 SF. <{
. n e = = I
— 2 £ O |x 8
NG — o)
N = : ONEA N PER CHAPTER 1109 OF THE GAHANNA ZONING CODE, 1 PARKING SPACE IS REQUIRED FOR EVERY 300 S.F. OF COMMERCIAL USE. —
8 |_
/79 ,ﬁ\’ 0 l < San. MH | | I
[ o TC 793.95
iy ({g} 27"N779.30 > > (D
) 27"S779.19 S
/ I,éu\' 1% Possible 6" E (Pffseff. Lu Lu
- —_— . = /T "4
EX. 10' <l > A
797 o ?9 C:w) c / SETBACK PR = | I
S 2 o < |—
\Q/ N 54 C8G |nlet g Z m
e TC 744.00 @
| . s 5’[ Windbw 79346 <
- ' 12" REP W 790.56 ] N —
! ! 12" REP E 790,51 7= Ll O <Z(
8” RCP = 789 >
S 790.21 . F stm | Z <
_ _ 8 .3 I
- ~ | ﬂ' | 2 R
CITY OF GAHANNA, OHIO CITY OF GAHANNA J = Q)
0.21937#C. — PARCEL Il i 4.200 AC. & &
INSTR. NO. 201704070047300 ,g < D.B. 3060, PG. 644 \é\ a - =
P.N. 025-001827 o 0000 P.N. 025-000280 z S
- ] © » c
/O[ ‘ O \\ = < O
© E a
/@ \ W.VE . g9
(j = O c B e o © 3
lC l ‘ © ; i s T = 9
RNV SN L™
a o >90 > 22 g
= R
l%ﬁm © @é{ﬁ B N b nZo =
ARCHITECT ENGINEER OWNER/DEVELOPER
LARSON KARLE ARCHITECTS V3 COMPANIES NORTHWEST BANK
1601 MARYS AVE. SUTE 2G-8 550 POLARIS PARKWAY, SUITE 250 100 LIBERTY STREET L
PITTSBURGH, PA 15215 WESTERVILLE, OHIO 43082 WARREN, PA 16365 SCALE: 1" =20
PHONE:  412-904-1553 PHONE:  614-761-1661 PHONE:  814-598-5869 0 20 40 60 ATVING NG
CONTACT: CODY CHAMBERS FAX: 614-761-1328 CONTACT: STEVE BELL E;:d '
E-MAIL: CCHAMBERS@LARSONKARLE.COM CONTACT: ANDREW GARDNER E-MAIL: STEPHEN.BELL@NORTHWEST.COM CRAPHIC SCALE
E-MAIL:  AGARDNER@V3CO.COM 1

\\v3co.com\v3\projects\2025\250324\Drawings\ACAD\LD\S02\Sheet Drawings\C-CONCEPT.dwg 7/25/2025


AutoCAD SHX Text
191 GRANVILLE STREET, LLC 0.794 AC. INSTR. NO. 200801280012992 P.N. 025-000281

AutoCAD SHX Text
STATE OF OHIO 0.0345 AC. - PARCEL NO. 80WV INSTR. NO. 199709160094612

AutoCAD SHX Text
CITY OF GAHANNA, OHIO 0.510 AC. - PARCEL I INSTR. NO. 201704070047300 P.N. 025-000278

AutoCAD SHX Text
CITY OF GAHANNA 4.200 AC. D.B. 3060, PG. 644 P.N. 025-000280

AutoCAD SHX Text
STATE OF OHIO 0.198 AC. - PARCEL NO. 79WV O.R. 3257, PG. J 08

AutoCAD SHX Text
CITY OF GAHANNA, OHIO 0.2193 AC. - PARCEL II INSTR. NO. 201704070047300 P.N. 025-001827

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOCATION MAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
NO SCALE


B et e *
e . b e _ e gy iy R —— =

Nl
| : : P-Q r_..

'--)-l- I

L e r"’"" -

— *”m’—.—l‘.’.‘.‘ ‘TM" t_—‘-’-—""—,-_—-ﬁ-—-——--r B e . T IS—— w_,
.-a,»-. i ‘ ‘. . , -sr.'"" --r"

I ——- - _-.._-...-—MA ‘-? o r-..-. - ~ - N

!

gmi% |

LT L TR

e e PN e - - "

May 19, 2025 © 2025 All Rights Reserved Larson Karle Architects

Northwest Bank LARSON

Existing Conditions
Gahanna, OH \‘ . KARLE
Project #24092 ARCHITECTS




May 19, 2025

STORAGE

L]

—_

L]

TELLERS

WORK
ROOM

W

'\

WAITING

|\VAULT
J
|

OFFICE

OFFICE

Y
fiY k‘-—
i
| - o p
I [==3
|

© 2025 All Rights Reserved Larson Karle Architects

Northwest Bank
Gahanna, OH

Project #24092

Floor Plan

\

LARSON
- KARLE

ARCHITECTS



.\— WORK

L

BREAK

TELLERS

me—

A

WAITIN
s

May 19, 2025 © 2025 All Rights Reserved Larson Karle Architects

Northwest Bank
Gahanna, OH Floor Plan With Demo

L ARSON
\' - KARLE
ARCHITECTS

Project #24092



© 2025 All Rights Reserved Larson Karle Architects

May 19, 2025

LARSON
- KARLE
ARCHITECTS

N

c

O

=

c

@)

@)

@)

£

o

<

LL
-
C
©
(1]
whd
» L ™
0 ¢
o S %
w =
. ®© O
© o
2 O




T iy
. L
- -

S TR o sl
L

y ,.ﬂ:uq-f'}..r_-;. i, Y
MR s 1

T R g ﬂ&"—’f:gz s
e IR 2 .
bk T - M = . i
= - s 3
= ““{':'u-.-

~

et i -

May 19, 2025 © 2025 All Rights Reserved Larson Karle Architects

Northwest Bank LARSON

Existing Conditions
Gahanna, OH . KARLE
Project #24092 ARCHITECTS




May 19, 2025 © 2025 All Rights Reserved Larson Karle Architects

Northwest Bank LARSON

Exterior Concept
Gahanna, OH \' . KARLE
Project #24092 ARCHITECTS




i-h

T

i1

E
i

I i
1
'

d == B=

T

T |

[ = -I- = e |

|

|

§
==t = fun =] e = =
L |

1
5
- |
i
1
1 il |
3
T
|

|

! i
f—

]

|

| | E."ij
e
= e e N

2 ]

= -

:

T

HIEHY

!||L|||L|-|1|'|':E'i'

i

HHHHHRN

© 2025 All Rights Reserved Larson Karle Architects

Northwest Bank | LARSON
Gahanna, OH Exterior Concept \‘ . KARLE

ARCHITECTS

May 19, 2025

Project #24092




May 19, 2025 © 2025 All Rights Reserved Larson Karle Architects

Northwest Bank LARSON

Exterior Concept
Gahanna, OH \‘ . KARLE
Project #24092 ARCHITECTS




May 19, 2025

Northwest Bank
Gahanna, OH

Project #24092

[} e T o B e T el

e e e e mn m—

 FUNY T T AN el G T

e — e —— L e L

- e, e e T R s e L L L%

r-—l-——.—l —‘-—-‘—I—L—l— L e A

e o 1 I L - T O _ T et

- - —————  — L o T B
L L ¥ g
L — ————

[T ST - .

— e — -

e e e e e o o e e e e
[ O T T T == N R

T e m  ———— T ——— ———— T T mm—— mE

o — i co— o -

B Rt I

e il - g e oy e g e ———

o p— -t B o

Exterior Concept

N FHEE SN SN - S—-

© 2025 All Rights Reserved Larson Karle Architects

LARSON
\‘ - KARLE

ARCHITECTS




.
—

Gahanna

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Project Summary — Northwest Bank

Meeting Date: August 27, 2025
Location: 191 Granwville Street
Zoning: Creekside Mixed Use (CMU)

Application Type(s): Development Plan (DP), Variance (V)
Staff Representative:  Maddie Capka, Planner Il

Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of both applications.

Location Map:

200 South Hamilton Road e Gahanna, OH 43230
614.342.4000 Phone e 614.342.4100 Fax e www.gahanna.gov


http://www.gahanna.gov/

Staff Review

History

The site was zoned Olde Gahanna Mixed Use Neighborhood District (0OG-2) under the former zoning
code. At that time, the zoning code did not explicitly call out drive thrus as an accessory use, and
therefore they were permitted at the site and considered incidental to the primary bank use.

Now, under the current zoning code, drive thrus are considered an accessory use, and are not permitted
in the Creekside Mixed Use District (CMU). Since the applicant is significantly redeveloping the site and
moving the existing drive thru, a use variance is required to continue to permit a drive thru on the site.

Overview
The applicant is requesting approval of Major Development Plan and Variance applications to renovate
the former PNC Bank building on Granville Street. The existing building has been vacant for five years.

The renovations include new exterior materials and building design, moving the drive thru area to the
rear, shifting the parking further from the right-of-way (ROW), installing new landscaping, and adding
sidewalks that provide access to the building from the sidewalk along the street.

The building is currently brick with a blue metal roof. The drive thru area is attached to the west side of
the building and is very visible from the ROW. The parking area is primarily to the front of the building
and is setback O ft from the edge of the ROW.

Building Design

The new materials for the building include stone veneer, metal siding, pre-cast concrete, and brick
veneer. On the primary facade, there are aluminum accent materials as well. Metal panels are a
permitted material when they make up less than 20% per elevation. All the other listed materials are
permitted without any restrictions.

The design guidelines for the Creekside area state that main building entrances should be emphasized
and visible to pedestrians and customers. The redesigned front facade has a distinct entrance that is
highlighted by a canopy.

The design guidelines also state that the primary fagade of the building must be at least 40% transparent
glass. The window area on the primary fagade is being increased to bring the total to 32%. The applicant
states that they are unable to meet the 40% requirement due to constraints of renovating an existing
building.

The applicant also proposes removing the existing drive thru area and moving it to the rear of the
building so that it is no longer visible from the ROW. This is to reduce the visual impact of the drive thru
area since it is no longer a permitted use for this site.

Parking
As mentioned, the existing parking lot extends to the edge of the ROW and does not meet current code
requirements. It has 17 total parking spaces. The applicant is reworking the current layout to move the
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parking further from the ROW and install landscaping to help screen the parking area from the ROW.
There will be 16 parking spaces, which exceeds the 7 spaces required by code.

The current zoning code states that parking cannot extend past the front exterior wall. While the new
parking lot will be further from the ROW than the current parking, there will still be 6 spaces past the
front of the building. The applicant states that these spaces are necessary to meet the bank’s needs, and
they will be screened from the ROW by landscaping.

The parking area is also only 5 ft from the west property line, and the zoning code requires a parking
setback of 10 ft from the side property lines. The existing parking lot has a 0 ft setback from the west
property line, so the new parking lot more closely aligns with code requirements.

Landscaping

The parking area will be screened from the ROW and adjacent property by 3 ft high shrubs. The
landscape plan also shows four new trees and assorted shrubbery and ground cover in the parking area
and to the front of the building. All landscaping requirements are met.

Review Criteria

Major Development Plan (MDP)
Planning Commission shall approve an application for a Major Development Plan if the following four
conditions are met:
1) The proposed development meets the applicable development standards of this Zoning
Ordinance.
2) The proposed development is in accord with appropriate plans for the area.
3) The proposed development would not have undesirable effects on the surrounding area.
4) The proposed development would be in keeping with the existing land use character and
physical development potential of the area.

Variance (V)
The following variances have been requested:
1. 1105.01(b) — Comprehensive Use Table
a. Drive thrus are not a permitted accessory use in CMU.
b. The site is zoned CMU and the applicant proposes removing the existing drive thru and
installing a new one behind the main building.
2. 1107.02(c)(4) — Creekside Mixed-Use Design Standards
a. The ground floor of the primary fagade must be at least 40% transparent glass.
b. The primary facade is 32% transparent glass.
3. 1109.01(a)(1) — Parking, Access, and Circulation
a. Parking cannot extend past the front facade of the primary building.
b. There are 6 parking spaces to the front of the primary building.
4. 1109.01(a)(4) — Parking, Access, and Circulation
a. Parking areas must be at least 10 ft from the side and rear property lines.

Page 3 of 4



b. The parking area is only 5 ft from the west property line.

Before granting a variance, Planning Commission shall find that:

a) The variance is not likely to result in substantial change to the essential character of the
neighborhood;

b) The variance is not likely to result in damage to adjoining properties;

c¢) The variance is not likely to affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g., water, sewer,
garbage);

d) The variance is not likely to result in environmental impacts greater than what is typical for
other lots in the neighborhood;

e) The variance is necessary for the economical use of the property, and such economical use of
the property is not easily achieved through some method other than a variance;

f) The variance is not likely to undermine the objectives of the land use plan;

g) Whether the variance is substantial and is the minimum necessary to make possible the
reasonable use of land or structures; and,

h) The practical difficulty could be eliminated by some other method, even if the solution is less
convenient or more costly to achieve.

Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of both the Major Development Plan and all four variance requests. The site
has been vacant for five years and the redevelopment aligns the site more closely with current zoning
code regulations.

The drive thru is being moved to the rear of the building instead of the side, so it will no longer be visible
from the ROW. There is mature foliage to the east and south of the drive thru and a landscaping screen
to the west. The total window area on the building will be higher than it is now, and a deviation of 8% is
minor. The required percentage of transparent glass is much higher in the CMU district than the rest of
the City, where only 25% is required.

The parking area will more closely align with code requirements after the redesign. The parking lot is
currently set back 0 ft from Granville St and 0 ft from the west property line. The proposed parking lot
will be 10 ft from Granville St and 5 ft from the west property line. The applicant states that the bank
needs the 6 parking spots to the front of the building to meet their parking needs.
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